UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
LM2940                                         LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
www.unisonic.com.tw                            1 of 12
Copyright ©  2020 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R102-016.P
1A LOW-DROPOUT POSITIVE
VOLTAGE REGULATOR
 DESCRIPTION
The UTC LM2940 is a low dropout regulator designed to

1
TO-220F
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Package
Pin Assignment
Packing
Lead Free Halogen Free 1 2 3
LM2940Lxx-AA3-R LM2940G-xx-AA3-R SOT-223 I G O Tape Reel
LM2940L-xx-TA3-T LM2940G-xx-TA3-T TO-220 I G O Tube
LM2940L-xx-TF3-T LM2940G-xx-TF3-T TO-220F I G O Tube
LM2940L-xx-TN3-R LM2940G-xx-TN3-R TO-252 I G O Tape Reel
LM2940L-xx-TQ2-R LM2940G-xx-TQ2-R TO-263 I G O Tape Reel
LM2940L-xx-TQ2-T LM2940G-xx-TQ2-T TO-263 I G O Tube
LM2940L-xx-TQ3-R LM2940G-xx-TQ3-R TO-263-3 I G O Tape Reel
LM2940L-xx-TQ3-T LM2940G-xx-TQ3-T TO-263-3 I G O Tube
Notes: 1. xx: Output Voltage, refer to Marking Information.
2. Pin Assignment:  I: VIN  G: GND  O:VOUT
(1) R: Tape Reel, T: Tube
(2) AA3: SOT-223, TA3: TO-220, TF3: TO-220F
     TN3: TO-252, TQ2: TO-263, TQ3: TO-263-3
(3) xx: refer to Marking Information
(4) G: Halogen Free and Lead Free, L: Lead Free
LM2940G-xx-AA3-R
(1)Packing Type
(2)Package Type
(3)Output Voltage Code
(4)Green Package
LM2940                                         LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 12
           www.unisonic.com.tw QW-R102-016.P
 MARKING INFORMATION
PACKAGE VOLTAGE CODE MARKING
SOT-223
50 :  5V
60 :  6V
80 :  8V
90 :  9V
10 :10V
12 :12V
15 :15V
1 2 3
    LM2940
Voltage Code Date Code
L: Lead Free
G: Halogen Free
TO-220
TO-220F
TO-252
TO-263
TO-263-3
1 2 3
UTC
 LM2940
Lot Code Date Code
L: Lead Free
G: Halogen Free
Voltage Code
LM2940                                         LINEAR INTEGRATED CIRCUIT
UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 12
           www.unisonic.com.tw QW-R102-016.P
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
Input Voltage VIN 26 V
Power Dissipation PD Internally limited
Junction Temperature TJ +150 C
Operating Temperature TOPR -40 ~ +125 °С
Storage Temperature TSTG -65 ~ +150 C
Note:  Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 THERMAL DATA
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATING UNIT
Junction to Ambient